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EXHIBIT A 

 

OAR 438-007-0045 

Translation of Documents 

 

(1) Subject to section (2), all documents admitted at hearing shall be written in the English 

language. 

 

(2) Any document that contains language that is not written in the English language may be 

admitted as evidence if: 

 

(a) the parties stipulate (either in writing or orally) the English translation for the non-

English language; or  

 

(b) the party offering the document for admission includes an English translation of the 

non-English language. 

 

(3) Any dispute regarding the accuracy of the English translation of the non-English 

language described in section (2)(b) shall be resolved by the Administrative Law Judge. In 

doing so, the Administrative Law Judge may consult any person/entity that the 

Administrative Law Judge deems achieves substantial justice. 

 

(4) The costs incurred in reaching a stipulation described in subsection (2)(a) shall be borne 

in the manner agreed upon by the parties. 

 

(5) The costs incurred in obtaining the English translation of the non-English language 

described in subsection (2)(b) shall be borne by the party offering the translation for 

admission into the evidentiary record. 

 

(6) The costs incurred by the claimant under subsection (2)(a) and section (5) are subject to 

reimbursement under ORS 656.386(2), OAR 438-015-0005(8) and OAR 438-015-0019. 

 

(7) The costs incurred in assisting the Administrative Law Judge to reach resolution of a 

dispute under section (3) shall be borne by the Board. 

 

 

Statutory/Other Authority: ORS 656.726(5) 

Statutes/Other Implemented: ORS 656.726(5) 
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EXHIBIT B 

 

OAR 438-005-0050 
Notice of Claim Acceptance and Hearing Rights under ORS 656.262(6)(d)  

 

(1) Every notice of claim acceptance shall include all of the information prescribed by ORS 

656.262(6)(b) and OAR 436-001-0600 (including Bulletin No. 379). 

 

(2) In the event that the insurer or self-insured employer disagrees with all or any portion of a 

worker's objections to a notice of claim acceptance under ORS 656.262(6)(d), the insurer's or 

self-insured employer's written response shall specify the reasons for the disagreement, and shall 

contain a notice, in prominent or bold-face type, as follows: 

"IF YOU DISAGREE WITH THIS DECISION, YOU MAY FILE A REQUEST FOR 

HEARING BY ANY OF THE FOLLOWING MEANS: (1) MAIL A LETTER TO THE 

WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD, 2601 25TH STREET SE, SUITE 150, SALEM, 

OREGON 97302-1280; (2) SEND AN E-MAIL TO: request.wcb@oregon.gov; (3) SEND A 

FAX TO: 503-373-1600; OR (4) PHYSICAL DELIVERY OF A LETTER TO A WORKERS’ 

COMPENSATION BOARD OFFICE (IN SALEM, PORTLAND, EUGENE, OR MEDFORD). 

YOUR LETTER, E-MAIL, OR FAX SHOULD STATE THAT YOU WANT A HEARING, 

YOUR ADDRESS, THE DATE OF YOUR INJURY, AND YOUR CLAIM NUMBER. 

"IF YOUR CLAIM QUALIFIES, YOU MAY RECEIVE AN EXPEDITED HEARING 

WITHIN 30 DAYS. YOUR REQUEST CANNOT, BY LAW, AFFECT YOUR 

EMPLOYMENT. YOU MAY BE REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY OF YOUR CHOICE 

AT NO COST TO YOU FOR ATTORNEY FEES. IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS YOU MAY 

CALL THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION DIVISION TOLL FREE AT 1-800-452-0288 OR 

THE OMBUDSMAN FOR INJURED WORKERS TOLL FREE AT 1-800-927-1271." 

 

 

Statutory/Other Authority: ORS 656.307, 656.388, 656.593 & 656.726(5) 

Statutes/Other Implemented: ORS 656.262(6) 
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EXHIBIT C 

 

OAR 438-005-0053 

Notice of Denial of Responsibility  

 

(1) If a self-insured employer or insurer intends to deny responsibility for a claim on the basis of 

injury or exposure with another employer, the self-insured employer or insurer shall, within the 

period allowed under ORS 656.262 for processing the claim, so indicate in or as part of a denial 

otherwise meeting the requirements of 656.262, OAR 436-001-0600 (including Bulletin No. 

379) and OAR 438-005-0055. 

 

(2) The notice shall: 

 

(a) Identify the condition(s) for which responsibility is being denied; 

 

(b) State the factual and legal reasons for the denial; and 

 

(c) Advise the claimant to file separate, timely claims against other potentially responsible 

insurers or self-insured employers, including other insurers for the same employer, in order to 

protect the claimant's rights to obtain benefits on the claim. 

 

(3) The denial may: 

 

(a) List the names and addresses of other insurers or self-insured employers who may be 

responsible for the claimant's condition; and 

 

(b) State whether the self-insured employer or insurer has requested the appointment of a paying 

agent pursuant to ORS 656.307. 

 

 

Statutory/Other Authority: ORS 656.726(4) & 654.025(2) 

Statutes/Other Implemented: ORS 656.308(2) & 656.262(6) 
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EXHIBIT D 

 

OAR 438-005-0055 

Notice of Claim Denial and Hearing Rights  

 

(1) Except for a denial issued under ORS 656.262(15), in addition to the requirements of 656.262 

and OAR 436-001-0600 (Bulletin No. 379), the notice of denial shall specify the factual and 

legal reasons for denial; and shall contain a notice, in prominent or bold-face type, as follows: 

"IF YOU THINK THIS DENIAL IS NOT RIGHT, WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER THE MAILING 

OF THIS DENIAL YOU MUST FILE A REQUEST FOR HEARING BY ANY OF THE 

FOLLOWING MEANS: (1) MAIL A LETTER TO THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

BOARD, 2601 25TH STREET SE, SUITE 150, SALEM OREGON 97302-1280; (2) SEND AN 

E-MAIL TO: request.wcb@oregon.gov; (3) SEND A FAX TO: 503-373-1600; OR (4) 

PHYSICAL DELIVERY OF A LETTER TO A WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD 

OFFICE (IN SALEM, PORTLAND, EUGENE, OR MEDFORD). YOUR LETTER, E-MAIL, 

OR FAX MUST STATE THAT YOU WANT A HEARING, YOUR ADDRESS AND THE 

DATE OF YOUR ACCIDENT IF YOU KNOW THE DATE. “IF YOUR CLAIM QUALIFIES, 

YOU MAY RECEIVE AN EXPEDITED HEARING WITHIN 30 DAYS. YOUR REQUEST 

CANNOT, BY LAW, AFFECT YOUR EMPLOYMENT. IF YOU DO NOT FILE A REQUEST 

WITHIN 60 DAYS, YOU WILL LOSE ANY RIGHT YOU MAY HAVE TO 

COMPENSATION UNLESS YOU CAN SHOW GOOD CAUSE FOR DELAY BEYOND  

60 DAYS. AFTER 180 DAYS ALL YOUR RIGHTS WILL BE LOST. YOU MAY BE 

REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY OF YOUR CHOICE AT NO COST TO YOU FOR 

ATTORNEY FEES. 

“IF YOU MAKE A TIMELY REQUEST FOR HEARING ON A DENIAL OF 

COMPENSABILITY OF YOUR CLAIM AS REQUIRED BY ORS 656.319(1)(a) THAT IS 

BASED ON ONE OR MORE REPORTS OF EXAMINATIONS CONDUCTED AT THE 

REQUEST OF THE INSURER OR SELF-INSURED EMPLOYER UNDER ORS 656.325(1)(a) 

AND YOUR ATTENDING PHYSICIAN DOES NOT CONCUR WITH THE REPORT OR 

REPORTS, YOU MAY REQUEST AN EXAMINATION TO BE CONDUCTED BY A 

PHYSICIAN SELECTED BY THE DIRECTOR. THE COST OF THE EXAMINATION AND 

THE EXAMINATION REPORT SHALL BE PAID BY THE INSURER OR SELF-INSURED 

EMPLOYER. “IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS YOU MAY CALL THE WORKERS' 

COMPENSATION DIVISION TOLL FREE AT 1-800-452-0288 OR THE OMBUDSMAN 

FOR INJURED WORKERS TOLL FREE AT 1-800-927-1271." 

 

(2) If an insurer or self-insured employer intends to deny a claim under ORS 656.262(15) 

because of a worker's failure to cooperate in the investigation of the claim, in addition to the 

requirements of 656.262, the notice of denial shall specify the factual and legal reasons for 

denial, and shall contain a notice, in prominent or bold-face type, as follows: 

"IF YOU THINK THIS DENIAL IS NOT RIGHT, WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER THE MAILING 

OF THIS DENIAL YOU MUST FILE A REQUEST FOR HEARING BY ANY OF THE 

FOLLOWING MEANS: (1) MAIL A LETTER TO THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION 

BOARD, 2601 25TH STREET SE, SUITE 150, SALEM OREGON 97302-1280; (2) SEND  

AN E-MAIL TO: request.wcb@oregon.gov; (3) SEND A FAX TO: 503-373-1600; OR  

(4) PHYSICAL DELIVERY OF A LETTER TO A WORKERS’ COMPENSATION BOARD 

mailto:request.wcb@oregon.gov
mailto:request.wcb@oregon.gov
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OFFICE (IN SALEM, PORTLAND, EUGENE, OR MEDFORD).YOUR LETTER, E-MAIL, 

OR FAX MUST STATE THAT YOU WANT AN EXPEDITED HEARING, YOUR ADDRESS 

AND THE DATE OF YOUR ACCIDENT IF YOU KNOW THE DATE. 

“YOU WILL RECEIVE AN EXPEDITED HEARING WITHIN 30 DAYS. YOUR REQUEST 

CANNOT, BY LAW, AFFECT YOUR EMPLOYMENT. IF YOU DO NOT FILE A REQUEST 

WITHIN 60 DAYS, YOU WILL LOSE ANY RIGHT YOU MAY HAVE TO 

COMPENSATION UNLESS YOU CAN SHOW GOOD CAUSE FOR DELAY BEYOND  

60 DAYS. AFTER 180 DAYS ALL YOUR RIGHTS WILL BE LOST. YOU MAY BE 

REPRESENTED BY AN ATTORNEY OF YOUR CHOICE AT NO COST TO YOU FOR 

ATTORNEY FEES. IF YOU HAVE QUESTIONS YOU MAY CALL THE WORKERS' 

COMPENSATION DIVISION TOLL FREE AT 1-800-452-0288 OR THE OMBUDSMAN 

FOR INJURED WORKERS TOLL FREE AT 1-800-927-1271." 

 

 

Statutory/Other Authority: ORS 656.726(5) 

Statutes/Other Implemented: ORS 656.262(6) & 656.262(15) 

 

  



EXHIBITS – 1-2019 ORDER OF ADOPTION – Page 6 of  6 
T:\web\wcbrule\rules\1-2019\1-2019-exhibits-ooa.docx 

EXHIBIT E 

 

OAR 438-005-0060 

Notice of Partial Denial and Hearing Rights  

 

Every notice of partial denial shall set forth with particularity the injury, condition, benefit or 

service for which liability is denied and the factual and legal reasons therefor. The notice shall be 

in the form specified by OAR 438-005-0055, including the requirements of OAR 436-001-

0600 (Bulletin No. 379). 

 

 

Statutory/Other Authority: ORS 656.307, 656.388, 656.593 & 656.726(4) 

Statutes/Other Implemented: ORS 656.262(6) 

 




